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GRACE ELIZABETH VARGHESE, TRUSTEE
(OWN) and PAUL VARGESE (APP)
have filed an application to construct a garage addition to
an existing single family residence at
41 Alderbrook Drive, A.P. 16, lot 792; area 10,774 s.f;
zoned A8. Applicant seeks relief per
Section 17.92.010 Variance; Sections 17.20.120-
Schedule of Uses; 17.60.010(B) -Accessory Uses;
17.64.010 (F) (2) - Off Street Parking. Application filed
12/14/2020. Robert D. Murray, Esq.




Planning Staff Analysis

« The existing 1-car garage is already within the front yard setback as a legal
nonconforming condition. The proposed expansion will increase the dimensional
nonconformity on the site by extending the garage further into the front setback.

» The property is a defined as a side corner lot, which mean that it is subject to the
front yard setback on both Alderbrook Drive and Coldbrook Drive. Due to the long,
curvilinear nature of the frontage on Coldbrook Drive, a large majority of the subject
parcel is subject to a front yard setback.

» The City Traffic Engineer reviewed the proposal and finds that the proposal will not
impair sightlines for vehicular or pedestrian safety.

- Staff find that the proposal will not have a negative impact on the character of the
surrounding neighborhood.




Dr 400' Radius Plat 16 Lot 792

16294 A HFAM MOLO1

41 Alderbrook

oot 17-1994

16-785 6568
INGLE FAM MDL FAMMOLO|

GE RoAD

16-791
SINGLE FAM MDLOT

VE

o ‘WEST BLUE Rip,

BELVEDERE pg,
100N Y4 3TONIS
6YOL-91

T\ B
]
3
£
10/30/2020, 10:10:46 AM 1:1,973
[  Parcel Outlines Buildings A20 ct W m2 0° 0025 0045 0.0 mi
- t b T - T - T v \
[__! Plat Boundaries Zoning Dimensions A12 Cc2 El 0 0.0375 0.075 0.15 km
Parcel ID Labels Historic Overlay District A8 W c3 MPD
City of Cranston
Streets Names ~ Zoning A6 I 4 S1
= Cranston Boundary none Bt M c5 W Other
A80 B B B v
Web User
City of Cranston | City of Providence, Department of Plannina and Development |

D Parcels




LEGEND
Y Y Y YY Y\  EDGE OF WOODS
————=——0—————  CHAIN LINK FENCE
o ————  STOCKADE FENCE
W————  WATER MAIN
G———— GAS MAIN

EXISTING CONTOUR

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
BUILDING SETBACK
UTILITY POLE

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
HYDRANT

GATE VALVE

CONCRETE

REFERENCES

1.) "FERN BROOK TERRACE CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND OWNED BY
ELTON F. DURFEE JUNE 1956" SCALE 1"=40 SEE PLAT BOOK 15
PAGE 18

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 o 10 20 40

1 inch = 20 ft

ZONING A-8

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FRONT 25 FEET

ACCESSORY USE
SIDE 5 FEET
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 30%

E
A y
% 7
/
up, d /
i / AP 16 10T
3 792 10,775 SQFT. 7
N
> \ \ (SET)
) =g \
® i
> < ; ®
r
'
! PROPOSED
© GARAGE EXPANSION
\
ES) N
(@} !
=

i
D=127"59'34"
.7 R=94.00"

1=209.99
CHD BRG=S38°36'48"E

BENCHMARK

DRILL HOLE ELEV.=
106.67 (ASSUMED)

CERTIFICATION

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND THE PLAN HAS BEEN
PREPARED PURSUANT TO 435-RICR—00-00-1.9 OF THE RULES AND

UREMENT SPECIFICATION I
DATA ACCUMULATION SURVEY MEASUREMENT SPECIFICATION 01
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY T-1
THE PURPOSE FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE SURVEY AND FOR THE
PREPARATION OF THE P IS AS FOLLOWS:
EXISTING ITIO. P, FOR PROPOSED GARAGE

Py R
BY __(ft%4 §
DAVID D. GARDNER PLS  LICENSE NO. 1809
COA NO. A359

DAVID D. GARDNER

GARAGE LOCATION PLAN

41 ALDER BROOK DRIVE
AP, 16 LOT 792

COMPREHENSIVE BOUNDARY SURVEY
CRANSTON, R.I
FOR
ELIZABETH VARGHESE

+ PLANNERS

1 HOPE COURT
(401) 738~3200

SURVEYORS

DAVID D. GARDNER
& ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS

BARRINGTON, RHODE ISLAND 02806

DATE REVISIONS

[pATE 1ssuep: 10/30/20 |

SCALE: 1"=20"

[oeEsioven BY: DG |

| brRAWN BY:  D.0.G. ]

l CHECKED BY: I

[JoB No.: 15055 |

[ ows No.: ]

s drawing Is the proparty of

Copyright @ 2020
Oavid D. a?- & Aszocioles, inc|

1

SHEET 1 OF 1




— architect:

ATELIER ET ALIA
1275 WASHINGTON ST

WEST MEWTON, MA 02466
€17 9600788

('
oo
= N 8
Lo«
,,,,,,,, =0 ©
w) —
U =
w5
=
0L
| : = °
| ' AR ~
* EXISTING ROOF BN S
‘ (NO WORK) T A el
| . ~/  /PROPDSED
} O /2 CARGARAGE
5 AU —— s e el S )
I ! [ / e o
} D [ e [ ST |
| BT .
| | AEE NN ERERE] NNNENEESy
| | i WOTRELUSABOVE _ /
\ | GARAGE DOOR
\ |
\ | v
\ |
e e - revision:
i / 11.0320 ZBR
L ~
\ \\7¥¥—__ /
\\ 77“1_&7_
. . T H
~— - o ] - | —————— scale:
\ ~ _ 4 *'1—;;.&_7_\_ ! g \ 1/8" =140
— _ P / / . o e / sheet title:
— - B AR . . PROPOSED
’1\ ROOF PLAN W/ PROPOSED GARAGE N | L 4
.t/ Scaler 1/8"=1-0" ® / o Ncd A 122




e

@ EXTERIOR ELEVATION-WEST

Scale:  1/8"=1-0"

PROPOSED GARAGE BEYOND

SIDE OF TRELLIS I

BEYOND

LATTICE GARDEN
TRELLIS INFILL

PROPUSED GARAGE - WINDOwW
|~ wooD TRELLIS
- ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES,
MATCH EXISTING
—— PVC TRIM BOARDS
— ——— OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
- 5 a E : VINYL SIDING TO
O o o MATCH EXISTING
L | | o | B EXISTING GRADE, DASHED
A1)
£ [ o e T} < e -
e LINE OF ROOF BEYOND, DASHED
PROPOSED NEW BARAGE 4 ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES,
MATCH EXISTING

~

~
—~
-

& CASEMENT WINDOWS
N o / | —
~
T~
-
~

NEW GATE AND FENCE

o EL 104
s 4

EXTERIOR ELEVATION-NORTH

2 Scale:  1/8"=1-0"

GABLE VENT —
ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES, |

MATCH EXISTING R

PROPOSED GARAGE

3

EXTERIOR ELEVATION-SOUTH

PV TRIM BOARDS <
VINYL SIDING, MATCH EXISTING = =

H

NEW FENCE AND GATE

DOOR TO GARAGE. —{H—

—

il

4 EL 104
i

EXTERIOR ELEVATION-EAST

‘ @ Scale:

i
o

VINYL SIDING, MATCH EXISTING

LINE OF GARAGE FLOOR, DASHED |
LINE OF FOUNDATION, DASHED

architect: ———

ATELIER ET ALIA
1276 WASHINGTON ST
WEST NEWTON, MA 02458
517 960 0788

VARGHESE RESIDENCE

('

=
s
C)C)
%E
@ Z
L 2
52
T
‘_IC_'J
<t

revision:

110320 ZBR

scale:

1o =10

———— sheet title:

PROPOSED EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

. A201







Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that the application is
consistent with the Cranston Comprehensive
Plan, and due to the finding that the application
will not impact the general character of the
surrounding neighborhood, upon motion made by
Mr. DiStefano and seconded by Ms. Maccarone,
the Plan Commission unanimously voted (8/0) to
forward a positive recommendation on this

application to the Zoning Board of Review.




ADJ REALTY CO. (OWN) and F&C
DONUTS/ D.B.A. DUNKIN DONUTS (APP)
have filed an application to replace an existing
changeable copy letter board with an electronic
message center on an existing free-standing sign
at 900 Cranston Street, A.P. 7, lots 295, 299,
300; area 45,848 s.f.; zoned C5. Applicant seeks
relief per Section 17.92.010 Variance; Section

17.72.010 (6)- Signs. Application filed

12/14/2020. Joseph Brennan, Esq.




Planning Staff Analysis

« There are no other animated signs in the vicinity, so it is a
subjective determination whether relief would be consistent
with the character of the area;

 Relief would not be injurious to the character of the
commercial area, arguably improves the existing condition;

* The request is generally inconsistent with the Zoning Code;

o Staff does not find the request in conflict with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan.
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the finding that the application is
Inconsistent with the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance because of the excessive sign area,
upon motion made by Ms. Lanphear and
seconded by Mr. Vincent, the Plan Commission
voted (7/1 — Mr. Coupe voted nay) to forward a
negative recommendation on this application to
the Zoning Board of Review.




ANTHONY D. LONGANO and CINDY LONGANO
(OWN/APP) have filed an application to install
an in ground pool on a on a corner lot at 35 Sparrow
Lane, A.P. 35, lot 226, area 23,407, zoned AZ20.
Applicant seeks relief per Section 17.92.010 Variance;
Sections 17.20.120- Schedule of Uses;
17.60.010(D) -Accessory Uses; Application filed
12/14/2020. Robert D. Murray, Esq.




Planning Staff Analysis

» The property it is a corner lot and is required to have 2 front yard setbacks.

« The aerial imagery and site photos show that there are site conflicts to locate the
pool in the backyard of the property due to a number of existing tree on the
property that are serving to provide privacy from the nearest abutting resident to
rear.

» The front yard area where the pool is proposed is surrounded by a row of 3-5
foot Green Giant Arborvitae that is intended to screen the view from surrounding
properties and public rights-of-way. Staff is of the view that maintaining the
arborvitae is a critical component to this application.

« Based on finding #8 in staff memo, in combination with the visual mitigations
included as part of the application, staff finds that the application is consistent
with the Cranston Comprehensive Plan.
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REFERENCES :
1.) CRANSTON ASSESSORS PLAT NO. 35
2.) CRANSTON RECORDED PLAT 577
“CRANSTON COMMONS PLAT — SECTION NO. 1°
3.) CRANSTON DEED BOOK / PAGE;
5775/317, 5810/2 & 5110/44
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Plan Commission Recommendation

Due to the fact that the application is consistent with the Cranston
Comprehensive Plan, and due to the fact that the applicant has
provided a mitigation element (row of Green Giant Arborvitae) to
reduce the visual impacts and maintain the aesthetic character of the
neighborhood, upon motion made by Mr. DiStefano and seconded by
Mr. Mason, the Plan Commission unanimously voted (8/0) to forward
a positive recommendation to the Zoning Board of Review. The Plan
Commission further recommends that the Zoning Board of Review
consider including a condition as part of its decision that the existing

row of Green Giant Arborvitae be maintained, and that any dead or
significantly damaged trees be replaced as necessary, in order to
preserve a continuous visual screen for the life of the swimming po



